

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General of Alabama

Edmund G. LaCour Jr. (AL Bar No. 9182-U81L)
Solicitor General

Bethany C. Lee (AL Bar No. 9480-R46Z)
Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
Telephone: (334) 242-7300
Fax: (334) 353-8400
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel for Amicus
State of Alabama*

*[additional counsel listed on
signature page]*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
DIVISION 6: EUGENE**

**CLIMATE PROTECTION AND
RESTORATION INITIATIVE, DONN J.
VIVIANI, JAMES E. HANSEN, JOHN BIRKS,
RICHARD HEEDE, LISE VAN SUSTEREN,
CLIMATE SCIENCE, AWARENESS, AND
SOLUTIONS,**
Plaintiffs,

Case No. 6:22-CV-1772-MK

**STATE *AMICI*'S CORRECTED
MOTION TO APPEAR AS *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS (DOC. 22)**

v.

**MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, and
the UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,**
Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LOCAL RULE 7-1(a) CERTIFICATION..... 1

MOTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Introduction and Amendment of The Toxic Substances Control Act..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs Petition EPA To “Phase Out Greenhouse Gas Pollution.”..... 7

 C. EPA Denies Plaintiffs’ Petition 10

 D. Plaintiffs Repackage Their Petition as a Federal Lawsuit 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Major Questions Doctrine Makes Clear That EPA May Not Use TSCA To
 “Phase Out Greenhouse Gas Pollution.”..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Petition Presents a Major Question..... 16

 B. TSCA Contains No Clear Statement Permitting EPA to “Phase Out
 Greenhouse Gas Pollution.”..... 20

 II. Even Taken At Face Value, TSCA’s Plain Text Undercuts Plaintiffs’ Arguments 24

 A. TSCA Does Not Authorize EPA to Impose Cleanup Costs or Obligations
 on Fossil-Fuel Producers..... 25

 B. EPA’s 1978 Regulation of Chlorofluorocarbons Highlights the Errors in
 Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of TSCA. 27

 C. TSCA’s 2016 Amendment Did Not Secretly Imbue EPA with Authority
 to “Phase Out Greenhouse Gases.” 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA,
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) 6, 31

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 17

Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... passim

FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.,
312 U.S. 349 (1941)..... 24

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 18, 19, 21

Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.,
662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011) 27

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 19

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 18, 20, 22

Safer Chemicals v. EPA,
943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019) 12, 24, 25, 26, 27

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 20

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... passim

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... 17

State *Amici*’s Corrected Motion to Appear as *Amici Curiae* and
Brief in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 22)

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... passim

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 17, 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §2601(a)(3)..... 8, 22

15 U.S.C. §2602(4) 25

15 U.S.C. §2603(6)..... 10

15 U.S.C. §2605 (2012) (amended 2016)..... 6, 9

15 U.S.C. §2605(a) 7, 21, 31

15 U.S.C. §2605(a)(6)(A) 25, 26

15 U.S.C. §2605(b)(4)(A)..... 7, 25, 31

15 U.S.C. §2605(c)(2)(A) 22

15 U.S.C. §2605(c)(2)(C) 28, 29

15 U.S.C. §2605(g)(1) 22, 29

15 U.S.C. §2620..... 3, 9, 10, 14

15 U.S.C. §2620(b)(1) 9

21 U.S.C. §823(f)..... 18

42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3)..... 28, 31

Constitutional Provisions

S. Con. Res. 8, S. Amend. 646, 113th Cong. (2013) 19

U.S. Const. Preamble; Art. I, §1 17

State *Amici*'s Corrected Motion to Appear as *Amici Curiae* and
Brief in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 22)

Federal Regulations/Federal Registers

Carbon Dioxide Emissions and Ocean Acidification; TSCA Section 21 Petition;
Reasons for Agency Response,
80 Fed. Reg. 60,577, at 60,581 (Oct. 7, 2015)..... 24, 26

Fully Halogenated Chlorofluoroalkanes ,
43 Fed. Reg. 11,318 (Mar. 17, 1978)..... 5, 23, 28, 29

40 CFR §82 (1982) 5, 28

40 CFR §721.10007 5

40 CFR §721.10134 5

40 CFR §721.10169 5

40 CFR §721.10415 5

40 CFR §721.10854 5

40 CFR §721.10929 5

40 CFR §721.1102683 5

40 CFR §721.2584 4

40 CFR §751 5

68 Fed. Reg. 15,061, 15,065 (Mar. 28, 2003)..... 4

72 Fed. Reg. 14,681, 14,685 (Mar. 29, 2007)..... 4

74 Fed. Reg. 29,982, 29,985 (June 24, 2009) 5

75 Fed. Reg. 4983, 4986 (Feb. 1, 2010) 5

77 Fed. Reg. 24,613, 24,617 (Apr, 25, 2012) 5

80 Fed. Reg. 59,593, 59,596 (Oct. 2, 2015)..... 5

80 Fed. Reg. 60,577, 60,581 (Oct. 7, 2015) 26

81 Fed. Reg. 81,250, 81,253 (Nov. 17, 2016)..... 5

State *Amici*'s Corrected Motion to Appear as *Amici Curiae* and
Brief in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 22)

83 Fed. Reg. 37,702, 37,704 (Aug. 1, 2018).....	5
84 Fed. Reg. 11,422 (Mar. 27, 2019).....	5

Acts

American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009).....	19
Clean Energy Jobs and American Power Act, S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009).....	19
Climate Protection Act of 2013, S. 332, 113th Cong. (2013).....	19
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429	11
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818	12
Title I §§6, 12; Pub. L. No. 110-414, 122 Stat. 4342	4
Title II; Pub. L. No. 99-519, 100 Stat. 2970	4
Title III; Pub. L. No. 100-551, 102 Stat. 2755.....	4
Title IV; Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3912.....	4
Title V; Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1640.....	4
Title VI; Pub. L. No. 111-199, 124 Stat. 1359.....	4
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§2601-2692	passim

Congressional Records

162 Cong. Rec. H3,025-29 (daily ed. May 24, 2016).....	6, 30, 31
162 Cong. Rec. S,3514-22 (daily ed. June 7, 2016)	6, 7, 30

State *Amici*'s Corrected Motion to Appear as *Amici Curiae* and
Brief in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 22)

Other Authorities

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, THE TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL ACT:
A SUMMARY OF THE ACT AND ITS MAJOR REQUIREMENTS 1 (2013) (“CRS Report”)..... 4

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, EPA-560/12-79-003, REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF
REGULATIONS TO PROTECT STRATOSPHERIC OZONE 1 (1979)
 (“1979 EPA Report”)..... 5, 28, 29
